

No. 12-335

---

---

IN THE  
**Supreme Court of the United States**

---

JUANITA SÁNCHEZ, ON BEHALF OF MINOR CHILD  
D.R.-S., *et al.*,  
*Petitioners,*  
*v.*  
UNITED STATES,  
*Respondent.*

---

ON PETITION FOR A WRIT OF CERTIORARI TO THE  
UNITED STATES COURT OF APPEALS  
FOR THE FIRST CIRCUIT

---

BRIEF FOR SIERRA CLUB AS AMICUS CURIAE  
SUPPORTING PETITIONER

---

PAUL R.Q. WOLFSON  
*Counsel of Record*  
SUSAN S. FRIEDMAN  
WILMER CUTLER PICKERING  
HALE AND DORR LLP  
1875 Pennsylvania Ave., N.W.  
Washington, DC 20006  
(202) 663-6000  
paul.wolfson@wilmerhale.com

---

---

## TABLE OF CONTENTS

	Page
TABLE OF AUTHORITIES .....	ii
INTEREST OF AMICUS CURIAE.....	1
SUMMARY OF THE ARGUMENT.....	2
ARGUMENT.....	3
I. THE U.S. NAVY’S ACTIVITIES ON VIEQUES HAVE RESULTED IN A DEVASTATING LEG- ACY OF POLLUTION AND ILLNESS FOR THE ISLAND’S RESIDENTS .....	3
II. PROBLEMS CAUSED BY THE FEDERAL GOVERNMENT’S POLLUTING ACTIVITIES EXTEND WELL BEYOND VIEQUES.....	8
III. THE FIRST CIRCUIT’S INTERPRETATION OF THE FTCA IS SERIOUSLY FLAWED .....	16
CONCLUSION .....	19

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES

### CASES

	Page(s)
<i>Abreu v. United States</i> , 468 F.3d 20 (1st Cir. 2006) .....	4
<i>Indian Towing Co. v. United States</i> , 350 U.S. 61 (1955) .....	18
<i>Lowe v. General Motors Corp.</i> , 624 F.2d 1373 (5th Cir. 1980).....	18
<i>Rayonier, Inc. v. United States</i> , 352 U.S. 315 (1957) .....	17, 18
<i>Romero-Barcelo v. Brown</i> , 643 F.2d 835 (1st Cir. 1981), <i>rev'd sub nom. Weinberger v. Romero-Barcelo</i> , 456 U.S. 305 (1982) .....	4

### STATUTES

28 U.S.C. § 1346(b) .....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2671-2680.....	1
28 U.S.C. § 2674 .....	2, 7
33 U.S.C.	
§ 1365(e) .....	17
38 U.S.C.	
§ 1710(e)(1)(F) .....	15
42 U.S.C.	
§ 6972(f).....	17
§ 7604(e) .....	17
§§ 9601 <i>et seq.</i> .....	7
§ 9605(a)(8) .....	7
§ 9658(a)(2) .....	17
§ 9659(h).....	17

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<b>EXECUTIVE, LEGISLATIVE, AND ADMINISTRATIVE MATERIALS</b>	
70 Fed. Reg. 7,182 (Feb. 11, 2005).....	7
Congressional Budget Office, CBO Publication # 517, <i>Federal Liabilities Under Hazard- ous Waste Laws</i> (1990) .....	8, 9, 10, 15
Exec. Order No. 11,886, 40 Fed. Reg. 49,071 (Oct. 17, 1975).....	4
House Committee on Veterans' Affairs, Joint Statement For Certain Provisions Con- tained In The Amendment to H.R. 1627, As Amended, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://veterans.house.gov/sites/repUBLICANS.veterans.house.gov/files/documents/JES%20HR%201627%20FINAL.pdf">http://veterans. house.gov/sites/repUBLICANS.veterans. house.gov/files/documents/JES%20HR% 201627%20FINAL.pdf</a> (last visited Oct. 18, 2012) .....	15
U.S. Agency for Toxic Substances & Disease Registry, <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.atsdr.cdc.gov/sites/lejeune/background.html">http://www.atsdr. cdc.gov/sites/lejeune/background.html</a> (last updated July 6, 2009) .....	14
U.S. Government Accountability Office, GAO- 10-348, <i>Interagency Agreements and Improved Project Management Needed to Achieve Cleanup at Key Defense Installations</i> (July 2010), <i>available at</i> <a href="http://www.gao.gov/assets/310/308719.pdf">http://www.gao.gov/assets/310/308719.pdf</a> .....	11, 12

**TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued**

	Page(s)
U.S. Government Accountability Office, GAO-12-412, <i>DOD Can Improve Its Response to Environmental Exposures on Military Installations</i> (May 2012), available at <a href="http://www.gao.gov/assets/600/590573.pdf">http://www.gao.gov/assets/600/590573.pdf</a> .....	13, 14, 15

**OTHER AUTHORITIES**

Cary, Nelson D., <i>A Primer on Federal Facility Compliance With Environmental Laws: Where Do We Go From Here?</i> , 50 Wash. & Lee L. Rev. 801 (1993) .....	9, 10
de Saillan, Charles, <i>The Use of Imminent Hazard Provisions of Environmental Laws to Compel Cleanup at Federal Facilities</i> , 27 Stan. Env'tl. L.J. 43 (2008).....	12, 13, 15
<a href="http://cfpub.epa.gov/supercpad/cursites/csitinfo.cfm?id=0300421">http://cfpub.epa.gov/supercpad/cursites/csitinfo.cfm?id=0300421</a> (last updated June 23, 2009) .....	13
<a href="http://cfpub.epa.gov/supercpad/cursites/csitinfo.cfm?id=0401205">http://cfpub.epa.gov/supercpad/cursites/csitinfo.cfm?id=0401205</a> (last updated June 23, 2009) .....	11
<a href="http://www.atsdr.cdc.gov/sites/lejeune/faq_chemicals.html">http://www.atsdr.cdc.gov/sites/lejeune/faq_chemicals.html</a> (last updated Jan. 20, 2010).....	14
<a href="http://www.epa.gov/fedfac/ff/nplbracsites.htm">http://www.epa.gov/fedfac/ff/nplbracsites.htm</a> (last updated July 31, 2012).....	11
<a href="http://www.epa.gov/reg3hwmd/npl/MD2210020036.htm">http://www.epa.gov/reg3hwmd/npl/MD2210020036.htm</a> (last updated Aug. 9, 2012).....	13
<a href="http://www.epa.gov/region02/superfund/">http://www.epa.gov/region02/superfund/</a> (last updated May 17, 2011) .....	7

## TABLE OF AUTHORITIES—Continued

	Page(s)
<a href="http://www.epa.gov/region4/superfund/sites/fedfac/tynafbfl.html">http://www.epa.gov/region4/superfund/sites/fedfac/tynafbfl.html</a> (last updated Jan. 3, 2012) .....	11
<a href="http://www.epa.gov/superfund/sites/npl/">http://www.epa.gov/superfund/sites/npl/</a> (last updated Mar. 2, 2012).....	10
Lin, Allison, <i>Warning: Don't Drink the Water: An Examination of Appropriate Solutions for Veterans Exposed to Contaminated Water at Marine Corps Base Camp LeJeune</i> , 4 Veterans L. Rev. 85 (2012) .....	14
Wolverton, J.B., <i>Sovereign Immunity and National Priorities: Enforcing Federal Facilities' Compliance with Environmental Statutes</i> , 15 Harv. Envtl. L. Rev. 565 (1991) .....	10
